The Minnesota Mining Tax Guide (October 2000 Version, page 56) states that Economic

Development Incentives in the form of grants and loans are available from the State for new

mine or processing facilities subject to the net proceeds tax.  The maximum amount available

for a new project is $65 million.  These possible incentives have not been included in the

above economic analyses.

The intent of the Pre-Feasibility Study is to bring together all the information developed for

the NorthMet Project into one study and supporting document.  It is a base case analysis from

which various project parameters can be further refined and optimized.  One potential

process flowsheet change that could provide a substantial economic benefit to the project

would be the production of a nickel sulfide instead of nickel metal as the saleable product.

This could reduce both the process plant operating and capital costs.  Changes in other areas

of the project could also provide economic benefits to the NorthMet Project.

April 2001

NorthMet Project, Pre-Feasibility Study  1-16

Table 1-7:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project Net Present Value ($ x 1000).  Before-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values NPV at 10%

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 95,613 171,081 246,548
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 113,457 171,081 228,705
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 116,262 171,081 225,899
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 -16,829 171,081 358,991

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 110,307 171,081 231,855
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 27,641 171,081 314,562

Table 1-8:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project IRR (%).  Before-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values DCFROI (%)

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 12.34% 14.09% 15.77%
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 12.76% 14.09% 15.38%
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 12.82% 14.09% 15.32%
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 9.57% 14.09% 18.19%

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 12.44% 14.09% 16.04%
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 10.70% 14.09% 17.17%

Table 1-9:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project Payback Period (Years).  Before-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values Payback Period

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 6.1 5.4 4.9
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 6.0 5.4 5.0
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 5.9 5.4 5.0
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 7.8 5.4 4.4

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 6.1 5.4 4.8
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 6.6 5.4 4.7

April 2001

NorthMet Project, Pre-Feasibility Study  1-17

1.9 PERMITTING AND ENVIRONMENT

The regulatory climate in northern Minnesota is quite favorable to mining due primarily to

the long-term presence of large iron mines in the vicinity of the NorthMet Project.  Although

the NorthMet Project will be different from the iron mining operations, the regulatory

agencies are familiar with mining and have indicated a willingness to work with operators to

ensure timely permitting of new facilities.  However, permitting of a new operation will

require a substantial investment of both time and money.  The estimated permitting time

[…]

NorthMet Project, Pre-Feasibility Study  16-9

16.3.2 Capital Costs

The base case total life-of-mine capital cost is $816.3 million.  Plus and minus 10% of this

amount is $898.0 million and $734.7 million respectively.  In terms of before-tax IRR (Table

16-7), a range of 12.44% to 16.04% (base case of 14.09%) results from the sensitivity

analysis to capital costs.  In terms of after-tax IRR (Table 16-10), the range is from 10.52%

to 13.76%.

16.3.3 Operating Costs

The base case life-of-mine operating cost is $4,321.0 million ($4.32 billion).  Plus and minus

10% of this amount is $4,753.2 million and $3,889.0 million.  In terms of before-tax IRR, a

range of 10.70% to 17.17% results from the sensitivity analysis to operating costs.  In terms

of after-tax IRR, the range is from 9.06% to 14.64%.

It can be seen that the project is more sensitive to operating cost than capital cost.  The

sensitivity of the project to capital cost is similar to the sensitivity of the change in one of the

key metal prices.  The sensitivity of the project to the operating cost is similar to the

sensitivity of all three prices simultaneously.

April 2001

NorthMet Project, Pre-Feasibility Study  16-10

April 2001

Table 16-6:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project Net Present Value ($ x 1000).  Before-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values NPV at 10%

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 95,613 171,081 246,548
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 113,457 171,081 228,705
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 116,262 171,081 225,899
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 -16,829 171,081 358,991

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 110,307 171,081 231,855
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 27,641 171,081 314,562

Table 16-7:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project IRR (%).  Before-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values DCFROI (%)

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 12.34% 14.09% 15.77%
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 12.76% 14.09% 15.38%
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 12.82% 14.09% 15.32%
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 9.57% 14.09% 18.19%

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 12.44% 14.09% 16.04%
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 10.70% 14.09% 17.17%

Table 16-8:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project Payback Period (Years).  Before-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values Payback Period

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 6.1 5.4 4.9
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 6.0 5.4 5.0
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 5.9 5.4 5.0
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 7.8 5.4 4.4

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 6.1 5.4 4.8
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 6.6 5.4 4.7

Table 16-9:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project Net Present Value ($ x 1000).  After-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values NPV at 10%

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 19,219 79,629 139,902
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 33,479 79,629 125,744
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 35,734 79,629 123,492
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 -70,891 79,629 228,635

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 22,674 79,629 136,577
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 -35,328 79,629 192,901

Table 16-10:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project IRR (%).  After-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values DCFROI (%)

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 10.49% 12.00% 13.44%
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 10.85% 12.00% 13.11%
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 10.91% 12.00% 13.06%
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 8.11% 12.00% 15.50%

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 10.52% 12.00% 13.76%
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 9.06% 12.00% 14.64%

Table 16-11:  Sensitivity Analysis of Project Payback Period (Years).  After-Tax Case.
Sensitivity Parameter Parameter Values Payback Period

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base +10%
Copper Price ($/lb) 0.765 0.85 0.935 6.8 6.2 5.7
Nickel Price ($/lb) 2.925 3.25 3.575 6.7 6.2 5.8
Palladium Price ($/oz) 495 550 605 6.6 6.2 5.9
Cu, Ni, Pd Price 0.77,2.93,495 0.85,3.25,550 0.94,3.58,605 9.0 6.2 5.0

+10% Base Case -10% +10% Base -10%
Capital Cost ($ x 1000) 897,960 816,327 734,694 6.9 6.2 5.5
Operating Cost ($ x 1000) 4,753,165 4,321,059 3,888,953 8.1 6.2 5.3

NorthMet Project, Pre-Feasibility Study  16-11

16.4 OTHER COMMENTS

The Minnesota Mining Tax Guide (October 2000 Version, page 56) states that Economic

Development Incentives in the form of grants and loans are available from the State for new

mine or processing facilities subject to the net proceeds tax.  The maximum amount available

for a new project is $65 million.  These possible incentives have not been included in the

above economic analyses.

The economic analyses indicate that the difference between before-tax and after-tax financial

analysis is generally only about 2% IRR in most cases.  This is probably because during most